\‘“Nm 4y

o My
¢ ‘©
3 %

The Navajo Nation DR.Buu NYGREN presivent
Yideeskgadi Nitsdhdkees RICHELLE IMIONTOYA vics Presivent

i
3

LLLITP)
> 5Re, “’
‘
b |
" N
s -
T

[/ e L)
TN

June 24, 2024
TRANSMITTAL

TO . Arbin Mitchell, Executive Director
Division of Community Development (DCD)

FROM ; LSS
Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

BU on Projects / Activities for Littlewater Chapter, Pueblo Pintado Chapter, Torreon Chapter,
Whitehorse Lake Chapter, Baca/Prewift Chapter, Casamero Lake Chapter, Qjo Encino Chapter,
SUBJECT . and Counselor Chapter - ARPA Funds Allocated to Delegate George Tolth

l. Information on Contract (per Original Award):
Chapter, Torreon Chapter,
Whitehorse Lake Chapter,

Baca/Prewitt Chapter, Casamero )
Lake Chapter, Ojo Encino Chapter, U.S. Treasury American Recovery

and Counselor Chapter Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027
Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal

NABIMY-35-24, NABIF-
09-24, NABIN-44-23;
NABIO-38-23; CJY-67-23 §  8,802340.00 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

L. Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:

Ev
New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K21715537 to K2115541

Contract Mod No. Modification No. 5
@ Amt of Budget Increase $650,000.00 $8,152,340.00 to $8,802,340.00
AMOUNT FROM TO
Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To

Other, specify:

Authorizing Document - Attached:

Contract / Agreement - Date executec
NNC / Committee Resolution - No. & Date
Other, specify: NN Council Resolution NABIMY-35-24

"
I, Comments by CGS:

This Transmittal documents 6th budget entered in FMIS on $8.8 mil ARPA funds allocated to CD George Tolth
Region. Y-T-D budget in FMIS for CD George Tolth totals $8,802,340. Information on Section |. of Transmittal
above reflects $8,802,340 ARPA funding allocated for distribution to Chapters the respective Council Delegate

service aka Region. [

f I ;‘,},(ﬂ.
1' & »\[‘ﬂ Attachment
/ \ Copy: Contract files
Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM
4'2@ Lisa Jymm, Executive Director - NN FRF Office
Revised February 2023

“lzd1zy s b iniiod oSl s P :
Post Office Box 646 * Window Rock, Arizona 86515 * Phonc: (928) 871-6570



vo~% The Navajo Nation DR.BuUuU NYGREN presivent

24 #)F Yideeskdadi Nitsahdkees RICHELLE MIONTOYA vice Presipent
IR T N
i
e
MEMORANDUM B
R| {-,—.‘ IVEL '\
TO : Dominic Beyal, Director ( AR wd )
Navajo Nation Office of Management & Budget \ "
THE NN T
Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer o A/M /
Navajo Nation Office of Management & Budget e
FROM : Tguer«,%%
Lisa Jymm, Executive Director
Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office
DATE . June 14, 2024 (corrected)
SUBJECT : NABIMY-35-24 — Approving five (5) ARPA/FRF projects in Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Funds for George Tolth’s Delegate Region.
The Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office (NNFRFO) is requesting new business units totaling
$650,000.00 per NABIMY-35-24, Exhibit A, as listed in the table below:
No. Description Category S
)/; 14 3/) 1 Pueblo Pintado Chapter Installation of AC/Mechanical Vent System Project 1.4 $150,000.00
L,;Hﬁégy 2 Pueblo Pintado Chapter House Roof Repair Project 2.22 $200,000.00
M{(Q‘?";‘i 3 Pueblo Pintado Chapter Repair & Renovate Kitchen Wall and Grease Trap 2.22 $100,000.00
K?x[f(("{{" 4 | Pueblo Pintado Chapter House West Wall Repair Project 2.22 $100,000.00
‘ é")ﬁ/ 5 | Pueblo Pintado Chapter Replacement of Seven-Doors for Various Chapter 2.22 $100,000.00
K Buildings Project
TOTAL: $650,000.00
&/ Attached is a full copy of the resolution with signatures and documents.
ﬁ/z%

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact our office by phone at (928) 309-5535 or by email at
liymm@navajo-nsn.gov. Thank you.

CC: Germaine Jones, Deputy Contracting Officer, OMB/OCG
Christine Chavez, Accounting Manager, OOC/CA

NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND OFFICE
P.O. BOX 2469 & WINDOW ROCK, AZ 86515 &% PHONE (928) 309-5532



The Navajo Nation DR.BuUU NYGREN Presioent
X% /‘5 Yideeskdadi Nitsahakees RICHELLE MONTOYA vice Presivent

e
MEMORANDUM _—
. . / REVEIVEU '\
TO : Dominic Beyal, Director / \
Navajo Nation Office of Management & Budget ‘ JUN 10 204 }l
\_ I
\ - ‘.'
Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer \.1 1
Navajo Nation Office of Management & Budget . PR
FROM : é?L@qJ%Y"WV\
Lisa Jymm, EML&{NE Director
Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office
DATE : June 7, 2024
SUBJECT 3 NABIMY-35-24 — Approving five (5) ARPA/FRF projects in Navajo Nation Fiscal

Recovery Funds for George Tolth’s Delegate Region.

The Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office (NNFRFO) is requesting new business units totaling
$650,000.00 per NABIMY-35-24, Exhibit A, as listed in the table below:

No. Description Category $

1 Pueblo Pintado Chapter Installation of AC/Mechanical Vent System Project 1.4 $150,000.00 /
Pueblo Pintado Chapter House Roof Repair Project 2.22 SViSO.OUD.Oﬁ

3 | Pueblo Pintado Chapter Repair & Renovate Kitchen wall and Grease Trap 2.22 SIbBO,ODOJDO
Project p

4 | Pueblo Pintado Chapter House West Wall Repair Project 2,22 5#50,(;60.00

5 | Pueblo Pintado Chapter Replacement of Seven Doors for Various Chapter 2.22 $150,000.00
Buildings Project 0/

TOTAL: $j§50,ooo.oo

Attached is a full copy of the resolution with signatures and documents.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact our office by phone at (928) 309-5535 or by email at
lilymm@navajo-nsn.gov. Thank you.

CC: Germaine Jones, Deputy Contracting Officer, OMB/OCG
Christine Chavez, Accounting Manager, 0OC/CA

NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND OFFICE
P.O. BOX 2469 & WINDOW ROCK, AZ 86515 & PHONE (928) 309-5532



NABIMY-35-24

RESOLUTION OF THE
| NAABIK’ IYATI’ STANDING COMMITTEE
25" NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - Second Year, 2024

AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK’ IYATI’ COMMITTEE; AMENDING NABIF-
09-24 AND NABIN-44-23 AND MABTO-38-23 AND CJY-67-23, THE NAVAJO NATICN
FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORAELE GEORGE
H. TOLTH'’S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: LITTLEWATER, PUEBLO PINTADO,
TORREQON, WHITEHORSE LAKE, BACA/PREWITT, CASAMERO LAKE, OJO ENCINO,
COUNSELOR)

BE IT ENACTED:
SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A. The Naabik'iya&ti' Committee is established as a standing
committee of the Navajo Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 700(Aa}.

B. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, as amended by
CRU-74~23, mandates that Fiscal Recovery Fund (“NNFRF”)
Delegate Region Project Plans be approved by two-thirds (2/3)
vote of the Naabik'iyati' Committee members in attendance.

C. WNavajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJY-67-23, included and
incorporated herein by reference, mandated that amendments to
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project
Plan for Hon. George H. Tolth’s Delegate Region (Chapter:
Littlewater, Pueblo Pintado, Torreon, Whitehorse Lake,
Baca/Prewitt, Casamerc Lake, Qjo Encino, Counselor} be
approved by a Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into
law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C.
§ 164 (A)(17), and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005 (C) (10), (11), and (12).

D. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAU-74-23, which amended
CJY-41-12 and CJY-41-21, included and incorporated herein by
reference, delegated the Naabik'ivdti' Committee as the final
approval authority for Delegate Region Project Plans funded
through Navajo Nation’s Fiscal Recovery Funds.

E. Naabik'iyati' Committee Resolution No. NABIO-38-23, included
and incorporated herein by reference, mandated that amendments
to the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region
Project Plan for Hon. George H. Tolth’s Delegate Region
{Chapter: Littlewater, Pueblo Pintado, Torreon, Whitehorse
Lake, Baca/Prewitt, Casamero Lake, Ojo Encino, Counselor) be
adopted and approved by resolution of the Naabik'iyati'

Page 1 of 7



NABIMY-35-24

Committee pursuant to two-thirds (2/3) vote o©f the
Naabik'iyatil' Committee members in attendance.

Naabik'iyati' Committee Resolution No. NABIN-44-23, included
and incorporated herein by reference, mandated that amendments
to the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region
Project Plan for Hon. George H. Tolth’s Delegate Region
(Chapter: Littlewater, Pueblo Pintado, Torreon, Whitehorse
Lake, Baca/Prewitt, Casamero Lake, Ojo Encino, Counselor) be
adopted and approved by resolution of the Naabik'iyati'
Committee pursuant to two-thirds (2/3) vote of the
Naabik'iydti' Committee members in attendance.

Naabik'iydti' Committee Resolution No. NABIF-09-24, included
and incorporated herein by reference, mandated that amendments
to the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region
Project Plan for Hon. Geoxge H. Tolth’s Delegate Region
(Chapter: Littlewater, Pueblo Pintado, Torreon, Whitehorse
Lake, Baca/Prewitt, Casamero Lake, 0Ojo Encino, Counselor) be
adopted and approved by resolution of the WNaabik'iyati'
Committee pursuant to two~thirds (2/3) vote cof the
Nazabik'iyati' Committee members in attendance.

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A.

Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJIN-28-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK'IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING $1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY
FUOND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PRCJECTS;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, ES11, AND RURAL
ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS:
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND
PROJECTS: HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY
PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS  AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING
FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022,

CIN-28-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three, now states,
in part and among other things, that

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Natlon Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred £fifty-six

Page 2 of 7



NABIMY-35-24

thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided egually between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per

Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the
Naabik'iyati' Committee members in attendance. . .. See

CIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74~23, Section Three (B).

The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the
projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CJN-
29-22, Section Three (D).

The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
manage specific projects but shall maintain Administrative
Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project
Plans. See CJIN-29-22, Section Three (E)}.

Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regilonal
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each
Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand
three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340). See CJIN-25-22,
Section Three (F).

Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its
Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight
Committee(s) and be subject CJY-41-21’'s NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CJN-29-22, Section Three
(L) {(3) and (L) (6).

The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJY-67-23, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND
DELEGATE REGICN PROJECT PLAN FOR HONCRABLE GEORGE H. TOLTH’S

Page 3 of 7



NABIMY-35-24

DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: LITTLEWATER, PUEBLO PINTADO,
TORREON, WHITEHORSE LAKE, BACA/PREWITT, CASAMERO LAKE, O0JO
ENCINO, COUNSELOR) was signed into law by the President of the
Navajo Nation on August 4, 2023.

CJY-87-23, Section Four, states that:

1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region
Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by
resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of
the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
164 (A) (17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005 (C}) (10), (11), and (12}.

The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAU-74-23, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; AMENDING COUNCII RESOLUTIONS CJY-41-21 AND CJIN-29-22;
DELEGATING THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE AS THE FINAL APPROVAL
AUTHORITY FOR DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLANS FUNDED THROUGH THE
NAVAJO NATION'’S FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS was signed into law by
the President of the Navajo Nation on September 6, 2023.

CIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three; now states,
in part and among other things, that

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFREF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided egually between the twenty-four {24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340}) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the
Naabik'iyati' Committee members in attendance. . .. See
CIN=-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three (B).

The WNaabik'iyati' Committee Resolution No. NABIO-38-23, AN
ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE; AMENDING CJY-
67-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION
PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE GEORGE H. TOLTH’S DELEGATE REGION
(CHAPTERS3: LITTLEWATER, PUEBLO PINTADC, TORREON, WHITEHORSE
LAKE, BACA/PREWITT, CASAMERO LAKE, 0OJO ENCINO, COUNSELOR), TO
INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR THIS DELEGATE REGION was signed
into law by the Chairperson of the Naabik'iyati' Committee on
October 24, 2023.

Page 4 of 7



NABIMY-35-24

NABIQO-38-23, Section Four, states that:

1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region
Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted and
approved by resolution of the Naabik'iyati' Committee.

The Naabik'iyati' Committee Rescolution No. NABIN-44-23, AN
ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK’EYATI’-COMMITTEE; AMENDING NABIG-
38-23 AND CJY-67-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND
DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE GEORGE H. TOLTH’'S
DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: LITTLEWATER, PUEBLO PINTADO,
TORREQON, WHITEHORSE LAKE, BACA/PREWITT, CASAMERQ LAKE, 0JO
ENCINO, COUNSELOR), TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR THIS
DELEGATE REGION was signed into law by the Chairperscon of the
Naabik'"iyati' Committee on November 14, 2023.

NABIN~44-23, Section Four, states that:

1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region
Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted and
approved by resolution of the Naabik'iyati' Committee.

The Naabkik'iyati' Committee Resolution No. NABIF-09-24, AN
ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK’ IYATI’ COMMITTEE; AMENDING NABIN-
44-23 AND NABIO-38-23 AND CJY-67-23, THE NAVAJC NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE GEORGE
H. TOLTH'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: LITTLEWATER, PUEBLO
PINTADO, TORREON, WHITEHORSE LAKE, BACA/PREWITT, CASAMERO
LAKE, OJO ENCINO, COUNSELOR) was signed into law by the
Chairperson of the Naabik'iyati' Committee on February 15,
2024.

NABIF-09-24, Section Four, states that:

1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region
Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted and
approved by resolution of the Naabik'iyati' Committee.

All projects listed in the Hon. George H. Tolth’s Delegate
Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been deemed
Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition, Hon.
George H. Tolth’s Delegate Region Projects Plan does not exceed
the amount of $8,802,340, as set forth in CJIN-~-29~-22, Section
Three (F).

Page 5 of 7



NABIMY-35-24

SECTION THREE. AMENDING NABIF-09-24 AND NABIN-44-23 AND NABIO-38-
23 AND CJY-67-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE
REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE GEORGE H. TOLTH’S DELEGATE REGION
(CHAPTERS: LITTLEWATER, PUEBLO PINTADO, TORREON, WHITEHORSE LAKE,
BACA/PREWITT, CASAMERO LAKE, OJO ENCINO, COUNSELOR)

A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the projects as part of the
Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan
for Hon. George H. Tolth’s Delégate Region (Chapters:
Littlewater, Pueble Pintado, Torreon, Whitehorse Lake,
Baca/Prewitt, Casamero Lake, 0Ojo Encino, Counselor) set forth
in Exhibit A.

B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJ¥y-41-21, CJN-29-22, and BFS-
31-21.

C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of Justice during their eligibility determination(s).

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project
Plan appreoved herein shall only be adopted and approved by
resolution of the Naabik'iyati' Committee.

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to
two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Naabik'iyati' Committee members in
attendance.

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the
Navajo Naticn Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions
of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajce Nation.

Page € of 7



NABIMY-35-24

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered
by the Naabik’iyati’ Committee of the 25th Navajo Nation Council
at a duly called meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona),
at which guorum was present and that the same was passed by vote
of 15 in Favor, 00 Opposed, on this 9t day of May 2024.

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Chairwoman
Naabik’iyati’ Committee

2/18/2024

Pate

Motion: Honorable Curtis Yanito
Second: Honorable Lomardo Aseret

Chairwoman Crystalyne Curley not voting

Page 7 of 7



Z o | abed

“sug|d Joaloid uoibay ayebejag pue Buipuny yons 1aA0 GISISAQ aARISIUIWPY
ulRMIEW [jYS Inq ‘s)esloud oypads abeuet pue juatuajdun o) sjuswsaibe uadipal-gns ubnoay) sieydey)

00°0+£'208'8 $ w101 PaijiHa0-yD] 0} BUIpUNy pieme ABW UBLILBAOS) fELjuag UoNeN ofeABN, 8y} '(3) 9a1UL LONSS 'ZZ-62-NID Jod.
oo.ooo_oe S\ cotm| 22| e R SPURIG e STt o) oetioS ! peyuop] BUON | Aoy b dorg
00°000°00L 8 79,0mm 222 | munsucs o vasng | 159M @SnoH hmam“w_ﬁwmmwm_mﬁu_%ﬁ PeUBP] BLON | fpununios 1o o
O0'00000L 8| 0511|2272 i sorotot s den vty opoIg oiohd | PUIKEPI SN e o o
00000002 $|  yoyomi| 22| qundrmng|  jo0x osnop seideyo opei oaond | poUILOP ot | S
oo.ooo_oﬁ $|  ocsom A am_ﬁ”_%:,u_ﬂm_mwu_o v wmm___m_“ow__m_%u PaIIUBPI BUON | ymwuiod jo uaeg
052081522 § N SO Aay LNnOAY Y101
00°EE0 VOV $- e LA INDOsY L
e e
o0 i1is s NS
pm— o
LNAOWY # M3IATY 10d >z0n_wm"—_h<u IHDISYIAQ NIWaY 1231044 / NY1d 3HNLIANIdXA IN3IdID3YaNs AN3IdI1239 ONIANNI

10jasunog ‘ouuy oo ‘oxeT CLBWESED NiMmald/edseq ‘axe 9SJOUBUM ‘UoBLO | ‘OpelUld 0]qand ‘I3)ema|lIT sualdvHd

V Nquyxy

Yjjo1 “H ©b1095) ‘UOH :a1voa1aa 1INNOI

NV1d LD3r0td NOID3Y 3LvDI13d ANNT AYIA0IIY TYISIH NOLLYN OfVAYN




2 10 Z ebed

00°0¥£'208'8 §| siveoL

«Sueld yaloid uoibay 9jeBajeq pue Bujpuny yons Jaao BISIAAD SANRASIUIWRY

ulejurew [[eys ing ‘sjasford oyoads sfeuew pue walsdw) o) siusweaibe usidpal-gns ybnony sisidey

payiaD-yo 01 Guipuny preme Aetl JusiuUIaAoD) [eljuUa ) uoijeN cleaen, ay) '(3) sy uon2ag

t

€2-62-NI'D Jad«

0009$

INAOWY G31Lv30T11Vv-NN

00°0¥£'208'e $

=10 9Bed WoJy INNOWY TVLOL

AHO931V)

INNOWY droa
now # MIIAT 444

IHDISHIAC NINQY

133roud / Nv1d 3UN1IAN3dX3 ANFI4I23HENS AN3IIZ3H HNIANNA

lojasuncg ‘ouipug ofQ ‘exeT] 0SWESED ‘NiM3ld/EoRg ‘aYET 8SI0UAJIUAA ‘UCBLI0] OpBlUIH O|gend ‘181eMBNIT sHaLdVHD

Yol ‘H ebi0as) "UOH :a1vo31aa 19NN0D

VYV HQUUXH ¥ nvid 1531084 NOIDIY 31¥DITIA GNNA AIACITH T9ISH NOILYN OrVAVN



THE NAVAJO NATION

AAI CHECK OFF LIST

FOR NEW COMPANY or BUSINESS UNIT

NOTIFICATION ON NEW COMPANY AND BUSINESS UNIT ADDED, PLEASE COMPLETE AAI CHECK OFF LIST

Company *New Business Unit Description *Facility/Job Site#
US Treasury — Pueblo Pintado Chapter Repair & 55261
8059 K2115539 A Renovate Kitchen Wall & Grease Trap
ENTERED BY (Step A to F): Wn* EXPLANATION/REFERENCE NO: DATE:
Elfreida Woodman” " Setup New Business Unit 06/18/2024
TASK V| TASK DESCRIPTION APPLIC TASK EXPLANATION
A. Create New 1. Copy Address Book P01012 | Use “COPY” of similar Address Book. Complete vital
Fund Record — “O” Search fields: 1) Enter Tax ID 860092335, 2) Related Address
Type (Company ST) tab-5th Address Number field enter “10” (Gen Fund)
2. Add Fund/Company | P0010 | Use “ADD” in CO Names & Numbers-Setup, use CO 10
(CO) info, *CO Number. & *CO Address number are identical.
B. Create Balance Create Balance Sheet P0006 | Use “COPY” of similar Balance Sheet (BS) Business Unit
Sheet Business Unit BU by Copying
C. Attach Objects 1. Operating P09804 | Copy from Model “1” Bus Unit to BS Business Unit
to Balance Sheet BU (Object range 0100 thru 0999 only)
D. Create New 1. a) Operating BU (or) P0O006 | Use “COPY” of similar Business Unit.
Business Unit *: 3. a) Operating BU- PO006 | In BU Master “More” tab-Address Number (Job Site)
Create AB Facility field-Visual Assist search type “F” (facility), select AB#
v’ | 1. b) Project BU (Job) P51006 | Use “COPY” of similar Project BU
v’ | 2. Project Job Dates P51006 | Create extended master, set job dates
3. b) Project BU-Create | P51006 | In Job Master “More” tab-Address Number (Job Site)
V'| AB Facility field- Visual Assist seatch type “F” (facility), select AB#
E. Attach Objects 1. a) Operating (or) P09804 | “Copy” from model BU 2 to IS BU (Obj 1000 thru 9999)
to Business Unit v'| 1. b) Projects BU (Job) | P51091 | “Copy” from Job Cost Code “CG1” Chart Type to Job #
F. Create ICCC 1. Operating BU (or) P0012 | “Copy” similar Company “ICCC” AAT item no. Change
AAI (New CO only) 2. Project BU BU and CO Fields only (must be identical)
SET-UP VERIFIED BY:~ DATE: | COMMENTS/ACTION:
- Dda1]2d Nenfud nw BU #-
AUTOMATIC ACCOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS
(Forward to responsible section/module immediately)
MODULE ITEM# AAI DESCRIPTION APPLIC INITIAL DATE
GEN ACCT'G | 1CCC Intercompany Settlements P0012 | New Company Only
ACCOUNTS PB Default Bank Account (10.0120.02) P0012 | New Company Only
PAYABLE PC Payable Class Code P0012 New Company Only
PCPREP | Prepaid Voucher Offset P0012 | New Company Only
PCRETN | Retainage (Contract) P0012 | New Company Only
PKD Discounts Available P0012 No Discounts
PKL Discounts Lost P0012 No Discounts
FIXED ASSETS | DEPN *Depreciation Default Values P12002 | New BU’s
PURCHASING | 4320 Received Not Vouchered P40950 | New Company Only
*Setup Hold Codes for each new BU(B1) P42090 | New BU’s
*Review Hold Budget Review Hold (RW)) P42090 | New BU’s
Set default A/B for each BU New Company Only
Add Purchasing Tolerance rules P4322 | New Company Only
*Set-up Branch/Plant Constant & Set-up .
Address Number EUIEN | Heeite
SECURITY Not yet BU Security Not Applicable

RETURN COMPLETED FORM TO ISSUING DEPARTMENT

o el z&‘@é‘o@},




R5551200P

fob

Project

K2101553%  UST PUEBLO PINTADOC KITCHEN REP

Cost

Code

Dreseription

Program Rovenue

Program Reveaue
CG Revenue
External C/G Revenue Soure
Revenues
Subconiracted Services
Subcomiracted Services
Subcontracted Services
Contractual Services

Expenses

LPM

S$EN
§T

Qriginal

(PECUM  BudgetAmt
100800.00-
100,000.00-
100,000.00-

£00,000.00-
_ 100,000.00
100,000.00

10000000

100,000.60

mocwcoo.onn

100,000.00

NAVAJO NATION
Job'Status Inquiry Print

Revised Actual
. BudgetAe o Awmount
106.000.00-

I L
10000000-

§00,000.00~
10000000
160,000.00
£00,000.60
_ 180,000.00

190,004.90

Open’Commit

Amount

Budget

m u_.mn_mo

 160.006.00-

100,000.90-

100,060.00-

100,060.00

100,000.00

160.000.00

.. 190,008.00-
100,000.00-

e 10000000
_.A00,000.00

% Revised

Spent

6/13:2024  14:37:14
Page - i
Thru Date  6/30/2024

% Revised

Remiaining




NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B, BRANCH HEATHER CLAH
Altorney Generai Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: HK 0761

Date & Time Received: 03/08/24 at 11:17

Entity Requesting FRF: Pueblo Pintado Chapter

Title of Project: Repair & Renovate Kitchen Wall Behind the Stove and Install New Grease Trap

Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development

Amount of Funding Requested: $100.000.00

Eligibility Determination;
v [FRF eligible
RF ineligible
dditional information requested

FREF Eligibility Category: _
¥ [(1) Public Health and Economic Impact BZ) Premium Pay

3) Government Services/Lost Revenue 4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditurc Category:
2.22, Strong Healthy Commuinities: Neighborhood Features that Promote Health and Safety

P.O. Box 2010 » Window Rack, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 e 828-810-8526 e Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page 1of 2




Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF
Procedures):

lMissing Form DExpenditu'r_e Plan incomplete

upporting documentation missing D?unds will not be obligated by
:IProjcct' will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024
Ineligible purpose Dlncorrect Signatory
ubmitter failed to timely submit CARES reports D[nconsistent with applicable NN or
Additional information submitted is insufficient federal laws

to make a proper determination

Other Comments: Please note we have modified the requested expenditure code from 6.1
{Provision of Govemnment Services) to 2.22 {Strong Healthy Communities: Neighborhood Features that
Promote Health and Safely) to be consistent with previously approved projects.

Name of DOJ Reviewer:; _Lorenzo Curley

Signature of DOJ Reviewer: lorenzo m‘f

Disclaimers:

If additional in(ormation has been requested and you wish to provide it, please résubmit all the required forms updated to include the
additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore, please include a new
RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, &nd other supporting documents. Please email your
resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org. Please be aware that under Resolwion BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can enly be reviewed twice,
therefore it is cntical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission,

An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and
complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way afler the initial determination, the requestor must seck the advice
of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is 2
legally allowable use ~ it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it scrve
as an opinion as to whether or not thé amount requested is reasonable or accurate:

Page 2 of 2




APPENDIXA

THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

Part 1. idenfification of parties.
Non-Governance Cartfied Chapter Pueblo Pintado

requesing FRF: Datpregaree: 11/16/23
HCR 79, Box 3026 phonefemal; _ 505-6565-3221
mﬂﬁ Cuba, New Mexico 87613 websto [feny): Pueblopintado@navajochaplers.ong
This Fom prepared by: __Janice Arthur shonelema _jarthur@nnchapters.org
Coordinatar U —
CONTACT PERSOITS nasnia erd UEa CONTAGT PERSONS inlo

Ttz end typeof Profect: __Repair & Renovate Kitchen Wall behind the Stove and install New Grease Trap

CreperPresider:_ EVIENE Henderson phona & emal 505-655-2221 puablopintado@navajochapien.ong
Chepter Vice-President __DONald Chee phone Bemas: 5058553221 puchlopintado@nsvajochapiars.org
Chapier Secretary; Cheryi Chavez phona &emgt: S05-855-3221 pusbiopintado@navejocheplars.ony
Chapler Treasuer: Cheryl Chavez phong &gt 505-655-3221 pusblopintedo@navejochaplars.org
Chapter Manageror CSC: Janice Arthur phona &emalk 505-855-3221 pushlopintzdo@navajochaplenop.
BCOChapter ASO: phone & emak
Listtypes of Subcontractars or Subrecipients that wil be paid with FRF @Y known):

O document attached
Amount of FRF requested: _$100,000.00 pRr funding period: ___ November 1, 2024 - September 30, 2026

indicate Projert stasting end encinpAfaading dalo

Part2. Expenditure Plan detalls.
(a}Dmmemergram(s)aMfaeried{s)bbefumd inciuding how the funds wil ba used, for what purposes, tha lo¢ation(s) to basarved,

Rep!aue tha wall wlth sheetrock or plywaod behind the stove that Is curently covered with greasefol!
from frying food, The wall supporis cabinet structures. The grease trap Is planned for Installation under
tha sink to kesp it simple to maintain without incuring large maintenance cost. Chapter has 443
voters and several committee members who would need a facility that is large for meetings and
gatherings. A working kitchen in the immediate area of the Chapter House will prevent cross
contamination of food due to not washing hands. To mitigate covid-19, Kitchen equipment will be
cleaned regularly using disinfectant products and counter tops wash with disinfectant and rinse with
clean watsr during food preparation {o keap food safe, [1_documend sitachad |

&) Edahhuwh?mgmncrﬁu}actwmhamﬁlvw Navejo Natien, Navalo communities, or the Navel Peaple:

Project will equlp community volunteers to serve food to customers during food sales
and other community gatherings for food handlers training.

7} document gtiached |

() Frovide a prospeciive tmellne showing tha estimated date of compiation of the Project andlor each phasa of the Projact, Disclose any
chalenges that may prevend you from incurisg costs for a!l funding by December 31, 2024 andfor fully axpsnding funds and complefing the

-Page fof2-




APPENDIX A
Program{s} o Projest(s) by December 31, 2026:

Begin date: 11-01-2024 enddate: 09-30-2026
Repalir of Kitchen Wall (behind the stove) and install a new grease trap {according to
P&P) and preventive maintenance {P/M) schedules. 0 document _

{6) kisriy who willbg resporsibls fof Implemaning the Program o Project

Chapter Officials and Community Services Coordinator and work with PEP Labors to make
repairs and Instaliation of equlpment.

: [] document ataches)
(&) Expiain who wii be responsibla for operafions and maintenance costs for the Project oncs complated, and how such costs will ba funded

Chapter Officials and Community Services Coordinstor. Operations and Maintenance cost
will bs Includad on the Chapter’s annual budget preventive maintenance cost for grease
trap.

[ dacument gitached

{f) State which of the 65 Fiscal Recovary Fund expendiiure cateyores In the atteched U.S. Department of Bva Treastry Appendix 1 sing the
Programer Project falls under, and explain the reason why:

EC 27 - Revenue Replacement

6.1 - Provision of Government Services. _
Repair and Renovate Kitchen Wall bahind the stove and install new Grease Trap.

1 document aliached

Fart 3. Additional documents.
List here & additlonal supporting documsnis atteched tn this FRF Expenditure Fian {or indicate NJA):

£ Chaptar Resciution atachad

Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient,

Funding Recipiant affims that &s recelpt of Fisca) Recovery Funds and tha implamsariation of thia FRF Expendiure Plan shall be in gocoriance
vith Resclution No. CJY-41-21, tha ARPA. ARPA Reguiations, and with all applieshls faderal snd Navaje Nation taws, reguiaions, and pelides:

-Page20f2-




8{eQ) puB aimeuSis & O Jopailg vojsiAg 8)eq pue aun
» V¥Z02/EC/LO
s L yourel uoisNg SUIGN pajupd 6 ebaumy wiBosd

[ Ugry ‘AB GAOHAdY i1 JoBeuE gowfiedaq AopeyD e UOlEr  AB UZLLNGNS
N ‘3LVHN0Y @ 40D 51 3DVHIV 1F90NE SIHL N GINIVINGD NOIVHNOINI SHL LYHL 30T TMONAIY AGTUIHI “A Luvd]|
:paafipng SapisA J0 # (e10]. %00L | 000000 |MVIOL . .
‘pajabipng suolsod jo # (101
ER (] STINIHAA CNV SNOLLISOd  “A8 1uvd
00000°001$ 000000018 WI0L

1500 10a11py) 0056]
spung Buiydleyy 00ss
Aeng (eyded 0006
0ULSIsSY agand 000s|
suofoesuel] [e19adS 090,

| PP | TRWE _ e |
GUD-G04S —H000'0015 ] aoueuajuiei pue siedsy [Nos
RE K A SN PUE SUOJESUNUIILGD Q0SS
[E1UsY pue ased (005

sa)ddng  QODY

sasuadyxg Bunssin onge
sasUadxj [sael] Q00¢
sasuadigjauuosiad Looz|

IZjo11009lBRYO  (bpng posedolg  jabpng [BUIBEQ  9pOD %001 |'00'000'00) “reiell spun4
6} poratddy NN edAz kgLl
(g). v PR AuvIRRNS 139aN8 N JEVd Eo) | wnowy | weL (535105 ONIANN Tl LNV,
0% %0 (20514
biorsrRdeqoulinygEe] ISSUPPY (R13 1226-559-505 ToN suol4 080 IniHY sajuEr :Ag paiedalg
jawdopasg AUnuion O UOISING  SyOURIGRIOISIAG sedoy B 15oM BsNoy JoidenD opmvid ojgang oL wmiBoag ~ MAN  ON YU SSU[ERG T LMY
L WMo L39ang AMVIAINNS 139018 WVHO0Nd V202 Ad

¥ 3o jebey NOILVN OFVAVN SHL




sjeq pueaimeuts sJajy) yoyeigriopalg uosIvG aieq puy aimeufig s bizush weibold

PZ0zZieet0 sﬂ\
juird s sofvueyy weiBosd

BUEN POIUNYADINY 5&2&@ uojSIlg . aw
ée?ﬁv | 1 oBeudpeurzdaq "AeEyd ‘W uoier |
= *GIMIANIN KTHONOUOHL NI3B SYH Nuravnavam anuae are avna avua wnunndV ASIHIH] ALIWY

| L |

N T M

RInceay esusulicpad wwibaly

AUILTIG 86D G

munseay sausuUopag umibard

JuanmiEg (=0

aunseaj acuRiouag urboiy

SusLmES 20D °¢
I [ v ] v ] [+ ] SU07S 73100 Pz SpUFR BUAS PUEISA 01 [ AEMSE | S150nbas UOInAsuo
BINSEI SFUBULOMA wrsifalgd

AUIWES (20D T
il [ | [ v ] [+ 1 [ V] TRTOREN 52 FEE OUSU0)
sanseay) dausutiopad weiBosd

uelRmS 209 F

[ omay [ eop { empy | poo [ jemoy | mop | emsy | oy
... 0w yopse H1D Pz Hibdist 2VTHELED IONVIWHOSNIA HYNOO0N “Hit ANV

Jreday oM 15aM /Rdeyd Dpeltd ogend’

e — HVHO0N 40 FSO4UNJMHITHNN NOLMIOSTHNOLAVUIHO 40 NI Tl V]
11ed3y [1EA 1SIM Jajdey)) opejuld oigang BRpuEy wwbord MaN FON Jun ssoujsng
SROLIVIHO-ANT WVHOOMd ] LMV _

Z Wdod 1390nd VRIZLIND SONVINHONEd AVHO0Nd V202 Ad
¥ 40 T abey NOLLYN OI'VAVN 3HL




q@ﬁﬁ

00°000'0048  |00°000'001$:

V101

Loganstio)/asnoH Jeideys Jo [Iep 15a Jedey

S30|Aag PRjOBNUOI GNS - 0963|

000000014 $80[AI3S pajoeiuoxng| 0959
[0} nﬂw {9 no.__v {(oaom
3pod1alqo apog alag ; . apoy
OV QTIVLSa {£q07) uoeaypsnr pue uenduasaq pos 133[q0 pole0
fqejoy #q zr0)
(al () () _ )
:1390N8 03Y130_°N) Dvd]
]
M3N FON U ssausng seday jlep 1sapn JaydeyD opejud ojgang B LRweN weibosy
WEm._.o.._ 1394ng NOILYOIHLLSN NV 139an8 a3uviada veoz  Ad
¥ Jo € abed NOLLYN Of'VAVN HH.L




ashEwy GO

oy Auedisoy

ajeq 911103 St ONopmosa:  SAINO 3SN BWO ¥O4
00'000'00LS samplradxg Auayeng papadg
WIOL 103roud S $ $ § S § 5 A Juvdl
NQ-8s0j3
UofeAQURILIREINGSUCY
*%wm ik e UoREUaLsaidiL) 135{0k]
*uofeagiads uo paseq
"sojonb job ssaoosd jusilamanld
wlalrja|niofls|{vim|r|nw|v|nia ofN|Jols|vIm]|r|w]|Yv ginjo
#2G M oleg 0 Wiy o] "0 pUg 1 18) ) 0 pig OE} Sng 10
; - . dinb3 “annsuoy 'ubiseq ‘usld se
L. DA B ”._885 pelad SZ0Z Ad ¥eoe Ad yons Wagesedas yse L 19alod 1)
WO LRRafLeD paeda O} 590 = QRGN = N0 = O O1e] UOEL0p] 80 SARG0 O Senen) i) o s o AL 1Vl Il v
> AN sebeuen pafog uoneypon 196pne 7] vonexojesytsbpng [ uoswayiebprg [f]  w@6png ieuifiuo (7} X0q SUC Y23
gzozfog/e ‘SR pUT pauteld
vz0Z/T/T\ ajeq velg pauueld HEM 1S9\ D 8211qe)S ‘EM Isapm Jreday  wondiosag palong
ssomegreday  eddypelay, 2ieday) [|BM 159 Joidey) opejUid cigand. ey pelaid
uapetLofu] afold I avd

MaN  TONUuM $SIUSNE 1 LNV

. INHO4 1D3roud
t Jo ¢ 98eg

3INAIHIS 13DUNE LI3roUd

NOLLYN OfvAVN JHL






