\‘“Nm 4y

o My
¢ ‘©
3 %

The Navajo Nation DR.Buu NYGREN presivent
Yideeskgadi Nitsdhdkees RICHELLE IMIONTOYA vics Presivent

i
3

LLLITP)
> 5Re, “’
‘
b |
" N
s -
T

[/ e L)
TN

June 24, 2024
TRANSMITTAL

TO . Arbin Mitchell, Executive Director
Division of Community Development (DCD)

FROM ; LSS
Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

BU on Projects / Activities for Littlewater Chapter, Pueblo Pintado Chapter, Torreon Chapter,
Whitehorse Lake Chapter, Baca/Prewift Chapter, Casamero Lake Chapter, Qjo Encino Chapter,
SUBJECT . and Counselor Chapter - ARPA Funds Allocated to Delegate George Tolth

l. Information on Contract (per Original Award):
Chapter, Torreon Chapter,
Whitehorse Lake Chapter,

Baca/Prewitt Chapter, Casamero )
Lake Chapter, Ojo Encino Chapter, U.S. Treasury American Recovery

and Counselor Chapter Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027
Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal

NABIMY-35-24, NABIF-
09-24, NABIN-44-23;
NABIO-38-23; CJY-67-23 §  8,802340.00 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

L. Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:

Ev
New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K21715537 to K2115541

Contract Mod No. Modification No. 5
@ Amt of Budget Increase $650,000.00 $8,152,340.00 to $8,802,340.00
AMOUNT FROM TO
Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To

Other, specify:

Authorizing Document - Attached:

Contract / Agreement - Date executec
NNC / Committee Resolution - No. & Date
Other, specify: NN Council Resolution NABIMY-35-24

"
I, Comments by CGS:

This Transmittal documents 6th budget entered in FMIS on $8.8 mil ARPA funds allocated to CD George Tolth
Region. Y-T-D budget in FMIS for CD George Tolth totals $8,802,340. Information on Section |. of Transmittal
above reflects $8,802,340 ARPA funding allocated for distribution to Chapters the respective Council Delegate

service aka Region. [

f I ;‘,},(ﬂ.
1' & »\[‘ﬂ Attachment
/ \ Copy: Contract files
Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM
4'2@ Lisa Jymm, Executive Director - NN FRF Office
Revised February 2023

“lzd1zy s b iniiod oSl s P :
Post Office Box 646 * Window Rock, Arizona 86515 * Phonc: (928) 871-6570



vo~% The Navajo Nation DR.BuUuU NYGREN presivent

24 #)F Yideeskdadi Nitsahdkees RICHELLE MIONTOYA vice Presipent
IR T N
i
e
MEMORANDUM B
R| {-,—.‘ IVEL '\
TO : Dominic Beyal, Director ( AR wd )
Navajo Nation Office of Management & Budget \ "
THE NN T
Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer o A/M /
Navajo Nation Office of Management & Budget e
FROM : Tguer«,%%
Lisa Jymm, Executive Director
Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office
DATE . June 14, 2024 (corrected)
SUBJECT : NABIMY-35-24 — Approving five (5) ARPA/FRF projects in Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Funds for George Tolth’s Delegate Region.
The Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office (NNFRFO) is requesting new business units totaling
$650,000.00 per NABIMY-35-24, Exhibit A, as listed in the table below:
No. Description Category S
)/; 14 3/) 1 Pueblo Pintado Chapter Installation of AC/Mechanical Vent System Project 1.4 $150,000.00
L,;Hﬁégy 2 Pueblo Pintado Chapter House Roof Repair Project 2.22 $200,000.00
M{(Q‘?";‘i 3 Pueblo Pintado Chapter Repair & Renovate Kitchen Wall and Grease Trap 2.22 $100,000.00
K?x[f(("{{" 4 | Pueblo Pintado Chapter House West Wall Repair Project 2.22 $100,000.00
‘ é")ﬁ/ 5 | Pueblo Pintado Chapter Replacement of Seven-Doors for Various Chapter 2.22 $100,000.00
K Buildings Project
TOTAL: $650,000.00
&/ Attached is a full copy of the resolution with signatures and documents.
ﬁ/z%

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact our office by phone at (928) 309-5535 or by email at
liymm@navajo-nsn.gov. Thank you.

CC: Germaine Jones, Deputy Contracting Officer, OMB/OCG
Christine Chavez, Accounting Manager, OOC/CA

NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND OFFICE
P.O. BOX 2469 & WINDOW ROCK, AZ 86515 &% PHONE (928) 309-5532



The Navajo Nation DR.BuUU NYGREN Presioent
X% /‘5 Yideeskdadi Nitsahakees RICHELLE MONTOYA vice Presivent

e
MEMORANDUM _—
. . / REVEIVEU '\
TO : Dominic Beyal, Director / \
Navajo Nation Office of Management & Budget ‘ JUN 10 204 }l
\_ I
\ - ‘.'
Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer \.1 1
Navajo Nation Office of Management & Budget . PR
FROM : é?L@qJ%Y"WV\
Lisa Jymm, EML&{NE Director
Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office
DATE : June 7, 2024
SUBJECT 3 NABIMY-35-24 — Approving five (5) ARPA/FRF projects in Navajo Nation Fiscal

Recovery Funds for George Tolth’s Delegate Region.

The Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office (NNFRFO) is requesting new business units totaling
$650,000.00 per NABIMY-35-24, Exhibit A, as listed in the table below:

No. Description Category $

1 Pueblo Pintado Chapter Installation of AC/Mechanical Vent System Project 1.4 $150,000.00 /
Pueblo Pintado Chapter House Roof Repair Project 2.22 SViSO.OUD.Oﬁ

3 | Pueblo Pintado Chapter Repair & Renovate Kitchen wall and Grease Trap 2.22 SIbBO,ODOJDO
Project p

4 | Pueblo Pintado Chapter House West Wall Repair Project 2,22 5#50,(;60.00

5 | Pueblo Pintado Chapter Replacement of Seven Doors for Various Chapter 2.22 $150,000.00
Buildings Project 0/

TOTAL: $j§50,ooo.oo

Attached is a full copy of the resolution with signatures and documents.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact our office by phone at (928) 309-5535 or by email at
lilymm@navajo-nsn.gov. Thank you.

CC: Germaine Jones, Deputy Contracting Officer, OMB/OCG
Christine Chavez, Accounting Manager, 0OC/CA

NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND OFFICE
P.O. BOX 2469 & WINDOW ROCK, AZ 86515 & PHONE (928) 309-5532



NABIMY-35-24

RESOLUTION OF THE
| NAABIK’ IYATI’ STANDING COMMITTEE
25" NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - Second Year, 2024

AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK’ IYATI’ COMMITTEE; AMENDING NABIF-
09-24 AND NABIN-44-23 AND MABTO-38-23 AND CJY-67-23, THE NAVAJO NATICN
FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORAELE GEORGE
H. TOLTH'’S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: LITTLEWATER, PUEBLO PINTADO,
TORREQON, WHITEHORSE LAKE, BACA/PREWITT, CASAMERO LAKE, OJO ENCINO,
COUNSELOR)

BE IT ENACTED:
SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A. The Naabik'iya&ti' Committee is established as a standing
committee of the Navajo Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 700(Aa}.

B. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, as amended by
CRU-74~23, mandates that Fiscal Recovery Fund (“NNFRF”)
Delegate Region Project Plans be approved by two-thirds (2/3)
vote of the Naabik'iyati' Committee members in attendance.

C. WNavajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJY-67-23, included and
incorporated herein by reference, mandated that amendments to
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project
Plan for Hon. George H. Tolth’s Delegate Region (Chapter:
Littlewater, Pueblo Pintado, Torreon, Whitehorse Lake,
Baca/Prewitt, Casamerc Lake, Qjo Encino, Counselor} be
approved by a Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into
law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C.
§ 164 (A)(17), and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005 (C) (10), (11), and (12).

D. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAU-74-23, which amended
CJY-41-12 and CJY-41-21, included and incorporated herein by
reference, delegated the Naabik'ivdti' Committee as the final
approval authority for Delegate Region Project Plans funded
through Navajo Nation’s Fiscal Recovery Funds.

E. Naabik'iyati' Committee Resolution No. NABIO-38-23, included
and incorporated herein by reference, mandated that amendments
to the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region
Project Plan for Hon. George H. Tolth’s Delegate Region
{Chapter: Littlewater, Pueblo Pintado, Torreon, Whitehorse
Lake, Baca/Prewitt, Casamero Lake, Ojo Encino, Counselor) be
adopted and approved by resolution of the Naabik'iyati'

Page 1 of 7



NABIMY-35-24

Committee pursuant to two-thirds (2/3) vote o©f the
Naabik'iyatil' Committee members in attendance.

Naabik'iyati' Committee Resolution No. NABIN-44-23, included
and incorporated herein by reference, mandated that amendments
to the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region
Project Plan for Hon. George H. Tolth’s Delegate Region
(Chapter: Littlewater, Pueblo Pintado, Torreon, Whitehorse
Lake, Baca/Prewitt, Casamero Lake, Ojo Encino, Counselor) be
adopted and approved by resolution of the Naabik'iyati'
Committee pursuant to two-thirds (2/3) vote of the
Naabik'iydti' Committee members in attendance.

Naabik'iydti' Committee Resolution No. NABIF-09-24, included
and incorporated herein by reference, mandated that amendments
to the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region
Project Plan for Hon. Geoxge H. Tolth’s Delegate Region
(Chapter: Littlewater, Pueblo Pintado, Torreon, Whitehorse
Lake, Baca/Prewitt, Casamero Lake, 0Ojo Encino, Counselor) be
adopted and approved by resolution of the WNaabik'iyati'
Committee pursuant to two~thirds (2/3) vote cof the
Nazabik'iyati' Committee members in attendance.

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A.

Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJIN-28-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK'IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING $1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY
FUOND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PRCJECTS;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, ES11, AND RURAL
ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS:
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND
PROJECTS: HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY
PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS  AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING
FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022,

CIN-28-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three, now states,
in part and among other things, that

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Natlon Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred £fifty-six

Page 2 of 7



NABIMY-35-24

thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided egually between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per

Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the
Naabik'iyati' Committee members in attendance. . .. See

CIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74~23, Section Three (B).

The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the
projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CJN-
29-22, Section Three (D).

The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
manage specific projects but shall maintain Administrative
Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project
Plans. See CJIN-29-22, Section Three (E)}.

Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regilonal
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each
Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand
three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340). See CJIN-25-22,
Section Three (F).

Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its
Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight
Committee(s) and be subject CJY-41-21’'s NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CJN-29-22, Section Three
(L) {(3) and (L) (6).

The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJY-67-23, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND
DELEGATE REGICN PROJECT PLAN FOR HONCRABLE GEORGE H. TOLTH’S

Page 3 of 7



NABIMY-35-24

DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: LITTLEWATER, PUEBLO PINTADO,
TORREON, WHITEHORSE LAKE, BACA/PREWITT, CASAMERO LAKE, O0JO
ENCINO, COUNSELOR) was signed into law by the President of the
Navajo Nation on August 4, 2023.

CJY-87-23, Section Four, states that:

1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region
Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by
resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of
the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
164 (A) (17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005 (C}) (10), (11), and (12}.

The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAU-74-23, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; AMENDING COUNCII RESOLUTIONS CJY-41-21 AND CJIN-29-22;
DELEGATING THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE AS THE FINAL APPROVAL
AUTHORITY FOR DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLANS FUNDED THROUGH THE
NAVAJO NATION'’S FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS was signed into law by
the President of the Navajo Nation on September 6, 2023.

CIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three; now states,
in part and among other things, that

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFREF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided egually between the twenty-four {24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340}) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the
Naabik'iyati' Committee members in attendance. . .. See
CIN=-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three (B).

The WNaabik'iyati' Committee Resolution No. NABIO-38-23, AN
ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE; AMENDING CJY-
67-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION
PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE GEORGE H. TOLTH’S DELEGATE REGION
(CHAPTERS3: LITTLEWATER, PUEBLO PINTADC, TORREON, WHITEHORSE
LAKE, BACA/PREWITT, CASAMERO LAKE, 0OJO ENCINO, COUNSELOR), TO
INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR THIS DELEGATE REGION was signed
into law by the Chairperson of the Naabik'iyati' Committee on
October 24, 2023.

Page 4 of 7



NABIMY-35-24

NABIQO-38-23, Section Four, states that:

1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region
Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted and
approved by resolution of the Naabik'iyati' Committee.

The Naabik'iyati' Committee Rescolution No. NABIN-44-23, AN
ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK’EYATI’-COMMITTEE; AMENDING NABIG-
38-23 AND CJY-67-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND
DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE GEORGE H. TOLTH’'S
DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: LITTLEWATER, PUEBLO PINTADO,
TORREQON, WHITEHORSE LAKE, BACA/PREWITT, CASAMERQ LAKE, 0JO
ENCINO, COUNSELOR), TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR THIS
DELEGATE REGION was signed into law by the Chairperscon of the
Naabik'"iyati' Committee on November 14, 2023.

NABIN~44-23, Section Four, states that:

1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region
Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted and
approved by resolution of the Naabik'iyati' Committee.

The Naabkik'iyati' Committee Resolution No. NABIF-09-24, AN
ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK’ IYATI’ COMMITTEE; AMENDING NABIN-
44-23 AND NABIO-38-23 AND CJY-67-23, THE NAVAJC NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE GEORGE
H. TOLTH'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: LITTLEWATER, PUEBLO
PINTADO, TORREON, WHITEHORSE LAKE, BACA/PREWITT, CASAMERO
LAKE, OJO ENCINO, COUNSELOR) was signed into law by the
Chairperson of the Naabik'iyati' Committee on February 15,
2024.

NABIF-09-24, Section Four, states that:

1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region
Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted and
approved by resolution of the Naabik'iyati' Committee.

All projects listed in the Hon. George H. Tolth’s Delegate
Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been deemed
Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition, Hon.
George H. Tolth’s Delegate Region Projects Plan does not exceed
the amount of $8,802,340, as set forth in CJIN-~-29~-22, Section
Three (F).

Page 5 of 7



NABIMY-35-24

SECTION THREE. AMENDING NABIF-09-24 AND NABIN-44-23 AND NABIO-38-
23 AND CJY-67-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE
REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE GEORGE H. TOLTH’S DELEGATE REGION
(CHAPTERS: LITTLEWATER, PUEBLO PINTADO, TORREON, WHITEHORSE LAKE,
BACA/PREWITT, CASAMERO LAKE, OJO ENCINO, COUNSELOR)

A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the projects as part of the
Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan
for Hon. George H. Tolth’s Delégate Region (Chapters:
Littlewater, Pueble Pintado, Torreon, Whitehorse Lake,
Baca/Prewitt, Casamero Lake, 0Ojo Encino, Counselor) set forth
in Exhibit A.

B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJ¥y-41-21, CJN-29-22, and BFS-
31-21.

C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of Justice during their eligibility determination(s).

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project
Plan appreoved herein shall only be adopted and approved by
resolution of the Naabik'iyati' Committee.

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to
two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Naabik'iyati' Committee members in
attendance.

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the
Navajo Naticn Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions
of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajce Nation.

Page € of 7



NABIMY-35-24

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered
by the Naabik’iyati’ Committee of the 25th Navajo Nation Council
at a duly called meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona),
at which guorum was present and that the same was passed by vote
of 15 in Favor, 00 Opposed, on this 9t day of May 2024.

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Chairwoman
Naabik’iyati’ Committee

2/18/2024

Pate

Motion: Honorable Curtis Yanito
Second: Honorable Lomardo Aseret

Chairwoman Crystalyne Curley not voting

Page 7 of 7



Z o | abed

“sug|d Joaloid uoibay ayebejag pue Buipuny yons 1aA0 GISISAQ aARISIUIWPY
ulRMIEW [jYS Inq ‘s)esloud oypads abeuet pue juatuajdun o) sjuswsaibe uadipal-gns ubnoay) sieydey)

00°0+£'208'8 $ w101 PaijiHa0-yD] 0} BUIpUNy pieme ABW UBLILBAOS) fELjuag UoNeN ofeABN, 8y} '(3) 9a1UL LONSS 'ZZ-62-NID Jod.
oo.ooo_oe S\ cotm| 22| e R SPURIG e STt o) oetioS ! peyuop] BUON | Aoy b dorg
00°000°00L 8 79,0mm 222 | munsucs o vasng | 159M @SnoH hmam“w_ﬁwmmwm_mﬁu_%ﬁ PeUBP] BLON | fpununios 1o o
O0'00000L 8| 0511|2272 i sorotot s den vty opoIg oiohd | PUIKEPI SN e o o
00000002 $|  yoyomi| 22| qundrmng|  jo0x osnop seideyo opei oaond | poUILOP ot | S
oo.ooo_oﬁ $|  ocsom A am_ﬁ”_%:,u_ﬂm_mwu_o v wmm___m_“ow__m_%u PaIIUBPI BUON | ymwuiod jo uaeg
052081522 § N SO Aay LNnOAY Y101
00°EE0 VOV $- e LA INDOsY L
e e
o0 i1is s NS
pm— o
LNAOWY # M3IATY 10d >z0n_wm"—_h<u IHDISYIAQ NIWaY 1231044 / NY1d 3HNLIANIdXA IN3IdID3YaNs AN3IdI1239 ONIANNI

10jasunog ‘ouuy oo ‘oxeT CLBWESED NiMmald/edseq ‘axe 9SJOUBUM ‘UoBLO | ‘OpelUld 0]qand ‘I3)ema|lIT sualdvHd

V Nquyxy

Yjjo1 “H ©b1095) ‘UOH :a1voa1aa 1INNOI

NV1d LD3r0td NOID3Y 3LvDI13d ANNT AYIA0IIY TYISIH NOLLYN OfVAYN




2 10 Z ebed

00°0¥£'208'8 §| siveoL

«Sueld yaloid uoibay 9jeBajeq pue Bujpuny yons Jaao BISIAAD SANRASIUIWRY

ulejurew [[eys ing ‘sjasford oyoads sfeuew pue walsdw) o) siusweaibe usidpal-gns ybnony sisidey

payiaD-yo 01 Guipuny preme Aetl JusiuUIaAoD) [eljuUa ) uoijeN cleaen, ay) '(3) sy uon2ag

t

€2-62-NI'D Jad«

0009$

INAOWY G31Lv30T11Vv-NN

00°0¥£'208'e $

=10 9Bed WoJy INNOWY TVLOL

AHO931V)

INNOWY droa
now # MIIAT 444

IHDISHIAC NINQY

133roud / Nv1d 3UN1IAN3dX3 ANFI4I23HENS AN3IIZ3H HNIANNA

lojasuncg ‘ouipug ofQ ‘exeT] 0SWESED ‘NiM3ld/EoRg ‘aYET 8SI0UAJIUAA ‘UCBLI0] OpBlUIH O|gend ‘181eMBNIT sHaLdVHD

Yol ‘H ebi0as) "UOH :a1vo31aa 19NN0D

VYV HQUUXH ¥ nvid 1531084 NOIDIY 31¥DITIA GNNA AIACITH T9ISH NOILYN OrVAVN



THE NAVAJO

NATION

AAT CHECK OFF LIST

FOR NEW COMPANY or BUSINESS UNIT

NOTIFICATION ON NEW COMPANY AND BUSINESS UNIT ADDED, PLEASE COMPLETE AAI CHECK OFF LIST

Company *New Business Unit Description *Facility/Job Site#
US Treasury — Pueblo Pintado Chapter West Wall
8059 K2115540 ol Pualuk AR
ENTERED BY (Step Ato F): - m\\‘ EXPLANATION/REFERENCE NO: DATE:
Elfreida Woodman # o\ Setup New Business Unit 06/18/2024
TASK i TASK DESCRIPTION APPLIC TASK EXPLANATION
A. Create New 1. Copy Address Book P01012 | Use “COPY” of similar Address Book. Complete vital
Fund Record — “O” Search fields: 1) Enter Tax ID 860092335, 2) Related Address
Type (Company ST) tab-5% Address Number field enter “10” (Gen Fund)
2. Add Fund/Company 0010 Use “ADD” in CO Names & Numbers-Setup, use CO 10
(CO) info, *CO Number. & *CO Address number are identical.
B. Create Balance Create Balance Sheet PO006 | Use “COPY” of similar Balance Sheet (BS) Business Unit
Sheet Business Unit BU by Copying
C. Attach Objects 1. Operating P09804 | Copy from Model “1” Bus Unit to BS Business Unit
to Balance Sheet BU (Object range 0100 thru 0999 only)
D. Create New 1. a) Operating BU (or) P0006 | Use “COPY” of similar Business Unit.
Business Unit *: 3. a) Operating BU- P0006 | In BU Master “More” tab-Address Number (Job Site)
Create AB Facility field-Visual Assist search type “F” (facility), select AB#
y'| 1. b) Project BU (Job) P51006 | Use “COPY” of similar Project BU
v| 2. Project Job Dates P51006 | Create extended master, set job dates
7 3. b) Project BU-Create | P51006 | In Job Master “More” tab-Address Number (Job Site)
AB Facility field- Visual Assist search type “F” (facility), select AB#
E. Attach Objects 1. a) Operating (or) P09804 | “Copy” from model BU 2 to IS BU (Obj 1000 thru 9999)
to Business Unit v'| 1. b) Projects BU (Job) P51091 | “Copy” from Job Cost Code “CG1” Chart Type to Job #
F. Create ICCC 1. Operating BU (or) P0012 | “Copy” similar Company “ICCC” AAI item no. Change
AAT (New CO only) 2. Project BU BU and CO Fields only (must be identical)
SET-UP VERIFIED BY; DATE: COMMENTS/ACTION:
BUjo1/ 24 Ven fud nuw BU #.

< 5=

AUTOMATIC ACCOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS
(Forward to responsible section/module immediately)

MODULE ITEM# AAIl DESCRIPTION APPLIC INITIAL DATE
GEN ACCT'G | 1CCC Intercompany Settlements PO012 | New Company Only
ACCOUNTS PB Default Bank Account (10.0120.02) P0012 | New Company Only
PATABLE PC Payable Class Code P0012 | New Company Only
PCPREP | Prepaid Voucher Offset P0012 | New Company Only
PCRETN | Retainage (Contract) P0O012 | New Company Only
PKD Discounts Available P0012 No Discounts
PKL Discounts Lost P0012 No Discounts
FIXED ASSETS | DEPN *Depreciation Default Values P12002 | New BUs
PURCHASING | 4320 Received Not Vouchered P40950 | New Company Only
*Setup Hold Codes for each new BU(B1) P42090 | NewBUs
*Review Hold Budget Review Hold (RW) P42090 | New BUs
Set default A/B for each BU New Company Only
Add Purchasing Tolerance rules P4322 | New Company Only
*Q et - -
AS;Ctlr ngi?ir;:}bjg’lam Constant & Set-up PALOOL | New BUs
SECURITY Not yet BU Security Not Applicable
RETURN COMPLETED FORM TO ISSUING DEPARTMENT
B= :rv" ’ 4

eSS

doox @(zdwf@ -( o§



R5551200P

Joh K2115540 UST PUEBLO PINTADO WEST WALL R

Project

Cost Cost

Code  Type _ Description )
1710 Program Revenue
1710 Program Revenue
1785 €G Revenue
1760 External C/G Revenue Soure
1060  Revenues
6960 Subcontracied Services
6960 Subcontracted Services
6950 Subconiracted Services
6500 Centractual Services
2000 Expenses

WOR WMom oy we

Original

NAVAJO NATION
Job Status Ingviry Print

Revised Actual Cpen Commit Budget

Balance

_ Amouat -
100,000.00-

Amouni

10000000 : 10000000
100.00000- 100,060.00- 10040000
o JO000000- 10000000 108,000.00-
100,000.00- 1 c.o.occ.co. 106,000.00~
100,000.00 _‘oo 0G0, Oc :\5 c,cc cc‘
. Io00M000 10000000 __loogonon
10,0000 100.000.00 . Jooguoso
100,000.00 100,000.00 ) X _O;Pﬂcﬁ {HH
0000000 100,060,00

Yo Revised

Spent

6/18/2024 15:18:58
Page - H
Thru [rate 63072024

% Revised

Remaining



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH HEATHER CLAH
Attornay General Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #; HK 0762

Date & Time Received; 03/08/24 at 13:50

Date & Time of Response; 3/20/24 at 17:00

Entity Requesting FRF: Pueblo Pintado Chapter

Title of Project: Pueblo Pintado Chapter House West Wall Repair

Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development

Amount of Funding Requestcd: $100,000.00

Eligibility Determination:
Z]FRF eligible

ERF ineligible

dditional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:

'I) Public Health and Economic Impact BZ) Premium Pay

3) Government Services/Lost Revenue 4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:
2,22, Strong Healthy Communities: Neighborhood Features that Promote Health and Safety

P.O. Box 2010 e Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) B6515 e 928-810-8526 » Facsimile; 928-871-6200

Page 1 0of2



Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF
Procedures):

HsMissing Form DExpenditure Plan incomplete
upporting documentation missing [:!Funds will ntot be obligated by
Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024
Ineligible purpose Dlncun-ect Signatory
ubmitter failed to timely submit CARES reports [:Ilnconsistent with applicable NN or
Additional information submitted is insufficient federat laws

to make a proper determination

Other Comments: Please note that we have modified the requested expenditure code from 6.1
{Provision of Government Services) to 2.22 (Strong Healthy Communities: Neighborhood Features that
Promote Health and Safety) ta be consistent with previously approved projects.

Name of DOJ Reviewer: Veronica Blackhat, AAG- NRU

. \
Signature of DOJ Reviewer: 1,//\4\4%75"

Disclaimers:

If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updated to include the
additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibitity Determination process. Therefore, please include a new
‘RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, and other supporting documents. Please email your
resubmission to arpa@nndej.org. Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice,
therefore it 1s cntical that you mclude afl the requested additional information for your second submission.

An NNDOJ Initial Ekgibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, comect, and
complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice
of NNDQJ, An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a
legally allowable use - it does not serve as an opinion a5 1o whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve
as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

Page 2 of 2




APPENDIX A
THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS
Part 1. ldentification of parties.
Non-Covemance Cestified Cha :
reesing FRE P& Pueblo Pintado Octoprepared: 11/162023
%{mefs HCR 79, Box 3026 phonelemall 505-655-3221
ingaddress.  Cuba, New Msxico 87013 viebste (f any): Puebiopiniado@navajochapters.org
This Form prepared by: __Janice Arthur phonefemal: _jarthur@nnchapters.org
Coordinator _
CONTACT PERSON'S nema and £83 : CONTACT PERSONS Info
Title arid type of Project; __Pueblo Pintado Chapter House West Wall Repair
Chapter Presidert: Erlene Henderson phona & emai _505-855-3221 pueblopintado@navajochapters.org
Chapler Viee-President __DONald Chee phone & emal; 5056553221 pueblopintado@navajachaplers.crg
Chapter Secretary: Chery! Chavez phone & emal: 505-655-3221 pueblopiniado@navajochaplers.org
Chapler Treasurer; Cheryl Chavez phone & emat: 505-§55-3221 pueblopintado@navejochapters.org
ChaplerManageror cSC: __Janice Arthur phone& emat; _595-655-3221 pueblopintado@navajochapters.or

DCDVChapler ASO: phone & emad:
List types of Subcontractors or Subreciplents that wil be pad with FRF (if known):

3 document attached

Amount of FRF requested; _$100,000.00 ppre funding period: November 1, 2024 - September 30, 2026
indicals Projec! siarling end eriding/ending dals

Part2, Expenditure Pian details.

{a) Describe the Program(s) and/or Projeci(s) to be funded, including how the funds will be used; for what purposes, the location(s) to be served,
and what COVID-related needs wil be addressed:

Pueblo Pintado Chapter House was built in 1971. No records on file for repairs. Propetly stabilize walf
so the inside/wall paneling do not shake and appear ready to come off on windy days. There's a draft
and dust from the wall. Chapter has 443 registered voters and the house has capacity of 60 people.
}Stabilization of West Wall inside & outside of chapter building will help to provide proper and correct
airfheating temperature during meetings, thereby, prevent cross contamination of flu viruses; covid-19
and its strain, Repair will stop the dust coming into the Chapter House cutting down on cleaning.
[0J_document atiached

{b) Explain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Navajo communities, or the Navajo Peaple:

Pueblo Pintado Chapter House would be much safer for community people to use for
gathering for Chapter Meetings and other events.

] document allached

{c} Provide a prospective timeline-showing the esfimated dale of completion of the Project andfor each phase 91 the Project. Disclose any
chalienges that may pravent you from incurring costs for gll funding by December 31, 2024 andfor fully expending funds and completing the

-Page1of2.




APPENDIXA
Program{s) or Projeci(s) by December 31, 2026:
]
Pueblo Pintado Chapter House West Wall Repair
Begin date 11/01/2024 End date 09/30/2026
' [ document altached
{d) |dentify who will be responsible for implementing the Program or Project:
[
Pueblo Pintado Chapter Officials and Community Services Coordinator
|
i' ] document atached

(e) Explain who will be responsible for operations and malntenance costs for the Project onca completed, and how such costs wil be finded
prospectively. ’

Pueblo Pintado Chapter Officlals and Administration Staff will include costs on annual
chapter budget as operation and maintenance costs and include as prevention
maintenance on annual basis

] document afiached

(i) State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure calegories in the attached U.S. Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 listing the
proposed Program or Project falls undgr, and explain the reason why:
, _

EC 27 - Revenue Replacement
6.1 - Provision of Government Setvices.
Repair Chapter House West Wall,

[0 dogument stiached

Part3. Additional documents.
List here all additional supporing documens atia¢hed io this FRF Expendittire Plan {orIndicate N/A):

Chapter Resolttion attached

Part 4, Affirmation by Funding Recipient.

Funding Recipient affirms that s receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordance
with Resolution Jo. GJy-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all appiicable federal and Navajo Nationaws, regulations, and poficies:

Chaplar's
Preparer; iy

-4 . —' w
mmw%i@?ﬁw

-Page20f2-




‘A8 GIAQUAY || aBeuep weypipdan ‘AeyeyD Wuciep  *ASGILUAENS |
=TIVANIOV ONY J1TTAR0 SEOVOV 1390NS SIHL N GINIVANGD NOLLYWHOAN) SHL IVHL 300TIMONMOY ASIUIH | °A Lvd]
‘pajabpng SapIyaA Jo #(el0L 9001 | 00'000'002 |FTViOL
:pjebpng sucmsod jo # 0L
3) (0 ST1OIHIA ONV SNOILISOd ‘A LNvd|
00'000'0028 00°000'0023 WIOL
150D 132p] (056]
spund Bupysie 0S|
Aeyng jended 0006}
FaUeISISSY TidNd 0008
suofoesuer] [epadg (0L
@ WUER| oo TOTIEL SEONES [ENREILC) (059
~00000'0028" 0000539528 9 SQUBUSIUIE pue sfeday (0g8)
helli® YA ~ICA S9Nl PUE SUCKEANNUIG)  00SS)
[Ejuay pue ases] 000S.
sapddng 00O,
sosusdx3 fugae 00GE
sasuadxd [BABIL O00E
_ sesuadx] joukesg 1002
[FI0L0euAIBYQ  Popng pesodoly  pbpng UIBLO  epan %00 ['00000’e0z | 4TI/ Spund Vduyl
() pancuddy ONN adhy h2lin _
(&) (v PN ANVWINS 1390 INVA | FwL | wRowy | wiel [(S/308R0S ONIONRY .__Eﬁm
% 520 [B514
CO SRS TugLmgTe] 1E5APPY I esgegos TON ouOly g0 Iy eauer  xhg priszdeyy
wRwdopsaq Aqununuo) jo uojgiag  YIURIEOISING Jpday ooy eenoH Jndeyd Optuld Ofdand  eplLwefiold  WON  YONJUR Ssausng ._Esu__
—
| Wyod 139ang AMVANNS 1390Nd KVIO0Nd $202 Ad

¥ 10 T abed

NOILVN OFVAVN 3HL




eleq P aumipubiS 51814 YOURMINQIIAIQ LoD
AWEN P 84 ;
feAN Y Jabeup| __mnﬂm%a ‘faget) _amem_,
\ ‘OIMIATH ATHONROUOHL N8 SYH zn.:m_-..ctu ..v% ..w:r.u: ana v s AV AGIHAH T A 1MYd
1 | T O 1 | |
‘insealy soREULOU3 ] wribold
JUBLRIELS (20D ‘G
_ _ i _ _ _ _ [ i
UNSER|H oouRRUOpAY trelbold
JUaLINES (20D '}
_ _ | { | 1 _ [ ]
RSN SouBuLoped uriBolg
JUIAES (0D €
il P ] [ v ] v ] “jo0% 98ROH Ja1023 Jo o] Guojoid 0} j0o) Bi Uiod) 28] ON
. :eingeoy) eoteuLope d weiboly
. JURAIRIS (20D 7
_ [ v | I v [ V] e8] 0U - j0oH 183
AINEEAR BoLTULGHD ] WBalG
ARG (20D L
?32 | _fmog | ey | pog | enpy | jeog | Erpy [ jeon .
¥1b Wb uib pig u1h Pz HiDISL YT LD ONVINNOI43d WVNO0N ‘Il 1Vl
KVHO0Yd 40 mmo&aamms_._z NOUNTOSTUNOUVURLO 30 NVId il uvd
1ieday jooy) JeideyD opejuld ojgang ey tieiSord MaN TON Hup sERUlsng
. NOLLYWHO-ANI IWVHO0Nd 1 EQ

Zwyod 1390n8 VIHI LD IONVINHOINTd NVHDOUd ¥Z0Z Ad
¥ 30 Z obey NOLLVYN OrvAVYN 3HL




ﬁ@u\%

fooeoo'oozs ooococozs

T/10L

lieday Jooy asnoy Jeideys
SOIDS PajTRIU0O NS - )359

00'000'002¢ S301M9g D9RII0NS) 0969
v 8.__, {e 8:“ (5 aom
8009 193410 9p0g 19390 _ apog
HOrvi a3uviag (2 a07) uopeaynsnp pue uojidydsag aped 193q0 w0
fqieiol fqteol
() {2 G . W
~1390N8 a3NvI3a 1 L¥vd)
MEN IO Hun 8s3uEng Jeday jooy ejdeys opejuld ojqand Wi awey welSord
NOIL _
N. 5__@.0“_ J304an8 NOLLYOIdILSNr ANY 139and a3avisd Y20z Ad
tio ¢ abeg NOILLYN Or'vAVN 3HL



ishiewy gWo ‘0N Auedwog wieg dnies siN4 ON Uapnjosay SATNQ SN BNO 04
00°000°0028 sasmipuadxa Spapenty paoadxg
101 103rQdd g 5 3 k3 S 3 $ ] ‘A vd
InG-asa[y
UDjjEADUBIUOIONLSUOY,
uoneuawa)dwy joalold,
(voneanads o paseq)
s5jonb Ja9)) 5532044 aseymng
Nid|rlQ|N[OY{ S | Vv |Iv|T[W Y |W{dIT|a|NIO|S|YIMP|TrT WY |WN]I4d]P]OIN]|CO
aleg 0 Uik el o pug D s ElivE 1 Ellelti o pug DSy ‘ysiving Jo
- \uw\\ qm.\.m — I 1 dinby onnsuon ‘ubisag ‘ueld se
_wuw ﬂ_o ﬁw Mu_wnw_oxm E& g0z A vene Ad yons ‘haleredas ysa), 1991044 181
H13leq UoaKod ﬁ_u & D@30 = TAON = N F190'= 0 "#0i9G uoneteioju) ey} elajdiuoa aj s1apenD (A4} 1804 [23S14 65y Al LHVd gIEELC
aabeueiy 1osfasg uonesyipow whpng (7] uonesoyeoy _umu_s._u uopsway.1aBpag [7] 126png feuibug F 1¥0q SU0 YYD
9zozfotfe ‘BiEQ pug pouteld
vz0Z \ 1 /1 Bjeq RIS paweld. syeay dojs o) ieday pue syeaT j00y 81Ea0T  uonduesaq) 1alolg
saomiag liedsy  adALinslod seday [jep 15ap) Jajdeyn OpejUld ojgand ey Yadlond
uojjeiLogy) 192{o1d Il LYV MBN  TCN UM SSeuisng | 18V
FINAIHIS 139009 LII(0Ud
Y03 123104d NOILYN OIVYAYN THL

b 40 p 38ed






